

No. _ - _____

In The Supreme Court of the United States

RACHEL THREATT,

Petitioner,

v.

RYAN THOMAS FARRELL, et al., on behalf of himself and
all others similarly situated, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THEODORE H. FRANK
(Counsel of Record)
ANNA ST. JOHN
ADAM EZRA SCHULMAN
HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW
INSTITUTE
1629 K Street NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(703) 203-3848
ted.frank@hlli.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
RULE INVOLVED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
I. Plaintiffs settle class litigation over Bank of America’s \$35 “Extended Overdrawn Balance Charges.”	6
II. Rachel Threatt objects.....	7
III. The district court approves the fees.....	8
IV. Over a dissent, the Ninth Circuit affirms and holds a district court may disregard lodestar.	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. The Ninth Circuit’s decision compounds the fracture among circuits over the role of lodestar in Rule 23(h) fee awards and is in- consistent with this Court’s jurisprudence...	11
II. The question presented is important and frequently recurring	18

III. The Ninth Circuit is wrong and this case is a good vehicle to resolve this important question	22
CONCLUSION	25
APPENDICES:	
Appendix A Opinion, <i>Farrell v. Bank of America Corp., N.A.</i> , Nos. 18-56272, 18-56273, and 18-56371 (9th Cir. Sep. 2, 2020).....	App. 1a
Appendix B Order, <i>Farrell v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00492-L-WVG (S.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2018)	App. 21a
Appendix C Judgment in a Civil Case, <i>Farrell v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00492-L-WVG (S.D. Cal. Sep. 19, 2018)	App. 42a
Appendix D Order Denying Rehearing, <i>Farrell v. Bank of America Corp., N.A.</i> , Nos. 18-56272, 18-56273, and 18-56371 (9th Cir. Nov. 6, 2020)	App. 43a
Appendix E Settlement and Release Agreement, <i>Farrell v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00492-WVG (S.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2017)	App. 45a
Appendix F Objection of Rachel Threatt, <i>Farrell v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00492-WVG (S.D. Cal. Jun. 18, 2018)	App. 77a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	25
<i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989)	12
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)	12
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	13
<i>Bowling v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Brown v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 451 (10th Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Brytus v. Spang & Co.</i> , 203 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2000).	24
<i>Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992)	12
<i>Camp Drug Store, Inc. v. Cochran Wholesale Pharm., Inc.</i> , 897 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2018).	17
<i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. Enervest Energy In- stitutional Fund XIII-A, L.P.</i> , 888 F.3d 455 (10th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002)	4
<i>Farrell v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 827 F. App'x 628 (9th Cir. 2020).....	4, 6, 9, 10, 19, 23, 24
<i>Forbush v. JC Penney Co.</i> , 98 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Fresno County Employees' Ret. Ass'n v. Isaacson</i> , 925 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2019)	12, 15
<i>Fujiwara v. Sushi Yasuda Ltd.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	15, 20
<i>Gisbrecht v. Barnhart</i> , 535 U.S. 789 (2002)	11
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)	14, 15
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	19
<i>In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)	16
<i>In re Capital One TCPA Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	17
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.</i> , 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001)	16
<i>In re High Sulfur Content Gasoline Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 517 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>In re Home Depot Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 931 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2019).....	12, 17
<i>In re Hyundai and Kia Fuel Econ. Litig.</i> , 926 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 2019).....	2
<i>In re Lithium Ion Batteries Antitrust Litig.</i> , No.13-md-2420, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 233607 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2020)	20
<i>In re Optical Disk Drive Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 959 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.</i> , 828 F. App'x 754 (2d Cir. 2020)	21
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)	15, 16
<i>In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>In re Thirteen Appeals Arising Out of the San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litiga- tion</i> , 56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995)	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Trans Union Corp. Privacy Litig.</i> , 629 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974).....	13, 14, 18
<i>Kater v. Churchill Downs Inc.</i> , Nos. 15-cv-00612, 19-cv-00199, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26734 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 11, 2021)	24
<i>Keil v. Lopez</i> , 862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Moulton v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 581 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018)	1, 12
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006).....	3, 19
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air</i> , 478 U.S. 546 (1986)	1, 2, 3, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A.</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010)	1, 2, 11, 12, 13
<i>Petrovic v. AMOCO Oil Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Plumley v. Austin</i> , 574 U.S. 1127 (2015)	25
<i>Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Props., Inc.</i> , 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Rosenbaum v. MacAllister</i> , 64 F.3d 1439 (10th Cir. 1995).....	18, 23
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. All- state Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	22
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 1017 (1991)	24
<i>Trustees v. Greenough</i> , 105 U.S. 527 (1881)	24
<i>Union Asset Management Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012).....	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wilson v. Playtika Ltd.</i> , No. 18-cv-5277, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26678 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 11, 2021)	24-25
 STATUTES	
12 U.S.C. §85.....	6
12 U.S.C. §86.....	6
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	4
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	18
42 U.S.C. §1988.....	2, 11, 12
42 U.S.C. §1988(b).....	11
42 U.S.C. §1997e(d)(2).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 7401	12
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h).....	1, 2, 5, 11, 12, 13, 17, 18, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
151 Cong. Rec. H723, S726 (daily ed. Feb. 17, 2005).....	21
151 Cong. Rec. S999-02, S999 (daily ed. Feb. 7, 2005).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
151 Cong. Rec. S1225, S1228 (daily ed. Feb. 10, 2005)	21
Lester Brickman, <i>Effective Hourly Rates of Contingency-Fee Lawyers: Competing Data and Non-Competitive Fees</i> , 81 Wash. U. L. Q. 653 (2003).	19
Paul D. Clement, <i>The Ethics of Lawyers in Government: Lawyering in the Supreme Court</i> , 38 Hofstra L. Rev. 909 (2010).....	2
John C. Coffee, <i>The PSLRA and Auctions</i> , N.Y.L.J., May 17, 2001.....	20
Matt Egan, <i>Banks make billions on overdraft fees. Biden could end that</i> , CNN Business (Oct. 12, 2020).....	3
Theodore Eisenberg <i>et al.</i> , <i>Attorneys' Fees in Class Actions: 2009-2013</i> , 92 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 937 (2017).....	20
Daniel Fisher, <i>Lawyers Won 10x Fee Payoff By Avoiding Competition, Objector Claims</i> , Forbes (May 7, 2015).....	19
Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards</i> , 7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 811 (2010).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Neil M. Gorsuch & Paul B. Matey, <i>Settlements in Securities Fraud Class Actions: Improving Investor Protection</i> (2005).....	10
Laural L. Hooper & Marie Leary, <i>Auctioning the Role of Class Counsel in Class Action Cases: A Descriptive Study</i> , Federal Judicial Center (Aug. 29, 2001)	20
Marcel Kahan & Linda Silberman, <i>The Inadequate Search for “Adequacy” in Class Actions: A Critique of Epstein v. MCA, Inc.</i> , 73 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 765 (1998)	21
Joseph Ostoyich and William Lavery, <i>Looks Like Price-Fixing Among Class Action Plaintiffs Firms</i> , Law360 (Feb. 12, 2014).....	17
5 William B. Rubenstein, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2014).....	13, 18
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005).....	21
Stephen M. Shapiro, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	18
Vaughn R. Walker & Ben Horwich, <i>The Ethical Imperative of a Lodestar Cross-Check: Judicial Misgivings About “Reasonable Percentage” Fees in Common Fund Cases</i> , 18 Geo. J.L. Ethics 1453 (2005)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Brian Wolfman & Alan B. Morrison, <i>Representing the Unrepresented in Class Actions Seeking Monetary Relief</i> , 71 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 439 (1996)	10
